

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1952

No. 191

DOROTHY E. DAVIS, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD OF PRINCE EDWARD COUNTY,
VIRGINIA, ET AL,
Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

ROBERT L. CARTER,
OLIVER W. HILL,
THURGOOD MARSHALL,
SPOTTSWOOD W. ROBINSON, III,
Counsel for Appellants.

ELWOOD H. CHISHOLM,
WILLIAM T. COLEMAN, JR.,
GEORGE E. C. HAYES,
GEORGE M. JOHNSON,
WILLIAM R. MING, JR.,
CONSTANCE BAKER MOTLEY,
JAMES M. NABRIT, JR.,
DAVID E. PINSKY,
FRANK D. REEVES,
JACK B. WEINSTEIN,
Of Counsel.

INDEX

	PAGE
I. The Decisions of This Court Upon Which Appellants Rely are Controlling	1
II. The Long Continued Enforcement of Educational Segregation in Virginia Is Irrelevant.....	3
III. The District Court Should Have Enjoined the Enforcement of the Segregation Laws.....	4
IV. Appellees' Predictions as to the Consequences of Desegregation Are Belied by Experience.....	5
V. Appellees' Assertions and Conclusions as to the County and State Educational Situations and Efforts to Equalize Education for Negroes Are Erroneous.....	9
A. The County Picture.....	9
B. The State Picture.....	11
The Present Picture.....	12
The State Supervisor's Study.....	12
Literary Fund Allocations.....	14
The Four-Year Program.....	15
Expenditures for Instruction.....	15
Teachers' Salaries.....	16
VI. Conclusion	17

TABLE OF CASES

Alston v. School Board, 112 F. 2d 992 (CA 4th 1940), cert. denied 311 U. S. 693.....	8
Atlantic Coastline Railroad Co. v. Chance, 186 F. 2d 879 (C. 4th 1951), 341 U. S. 941; 198 F. 2d 549 (CA 4th 1952), — U. S. — (Nov. 10, 1952).....	4
Carter v. School Board of Arlington County, 182 F. 2d 531 (CA 4th 1950)	13
Corbin v. County School Board of Pulaski County, 177 F. 2d 929 (CA 4th 1950).....	13
Gong Lum v. Rice, 275 U. S. 78.....	1, 2
Hale v. Kentucky, 303 U. S. 613.....	3
Henderson v. United States, 339 U. S. 816.....	3
Inland Waterways Corporation v. Young, 309 U. S. 517.....	3
Lane v. Wilson, 307 U. S. 268.....	3

	PAGE
McLaurin v. Oklahoma State Regents, 339 U. S. 637.....	2
Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada, 305 U. S. 337.....	2, 3, 10
Morgan v. Virginia, 328 U. S. 272.....	3
Patton v. Mississippi, 332 U. S. 463.....	3
Pierre v. Louisiana, 306 U. S. 354.....	3
Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U. S. 537.....	1, 2
Shelley v. Kraemer, 334 U. S. 1.....	3
Sipuel v. Board of Regents, 332 U. S. 631.....	2, 3, 5
Smith v. Allwright, 321 U. S. 649.....	3
Sweatt v. Painter, 339 U. S. 629.....	2, 3, 5

STATUTES CITED

Virginia Code, 1950, Sec. 22-223 to 22-229.....	10
---	----

AUTHORITIES CITED

Bustard, <i>The New Jersey Story: The Development of Racially Integrated Public Schools</i> , 21 <i>Journal of Negro Education</i> 275, (1952)	8
<i>Freedom to Serve</i> , Report of President's Committee on Equality of Treatment and Opportunity in the Armed Services (1950).....	6, 7

NOTES

Grade School Segregation: The Latest Attack on Racial Discrimination, 61 <i>Yale Law Journal</i> , 730.....	7
---	---

MISCELLANEOUS

20 Annual Report of Superintendent of Public Instruction No. 3, September, 1937.....	10
24 Annual Report of Superintendent of Public Instruction No. 3, September, 1941.....	10
30 Annual Report of Superintendent of Public Instruction No. 3, September, 1947.....	10
33 Annual Report of Superintendent of Public Instruction No. 3, September, 1950.....	10
XXXIV Annual Report of Superintendent of Public Instruction No. 4, September, 1951.....	13, 14
